

**Patient Package Insert**  
**Prescription Only Medicine**  
Carefully read the entire leaflet before starting use  
**DelayMax® & DelayMax® Forte Film Coated Tablets**

**COMPOSITION:**

DelayMax® Film Coated Tablets: Each tablet contains 30 mg Dapoxetine (as hydrochloride).

DelayMax® Forte Film Coated Tablets: Each tablet contains 60 mg Dapoxetine (as hydrochloride).

**THERAPEUTIC ACTIVITY:** Is a potent selective serotonin reuptake inhibitor. DelayMax increases the time it takes to ejaculate and can improve the control over the ejaculation. This may reduce the frustration or worry about fast ejaculation.

**INDICATIONS:** DelayMax is indicated for the treatment of premature ejaculation (PE) in adult men aged 18 to 64 years. Premature ejaculation is when a man ejaculates with little sexual stimulation and before the man wants. This can cause problems for the man and may cause problems in sexual relationships.

DelayMax should only be prescribed to patients who meet all the following criteria:

- An intravaginal ejaculatory latency time (IELT) of less than two minutes.
- Persistent or recurrent ejaculation with minimal sexual stimulation before, on, or shortly after penetration and before the patient wishes.
- Marked personal distress or interpersonal difficulty as a consequence of PE.
- Poor control over ejaculation.
- A history of premature ejaculation in the majority of intercourse attempts over the prior 6 months.

DelayMax should be administered only as on-demand treatment before anticipated sexual activity. DelayMax should not be prescribed to delay ejaculation in men who have not been diagnosed with PE.

**WHEN SHOULD THE PREPARATION NOT BE USED?**

- In patients with known hypersensitivity to the active ingredient.
- If you have heart problems, such as heart failure or problems with the heart rhythm.
- If you have a history of fainting.
- If you have ever had mania or severe depression.
- If you have moderate or severe liver problems.
- If you are taking monoamine oxidase inhibitors' (MAOIs), other medicines for depression, Thioridazine, Lithium, Linezolid, Tryptophan, St John's wort, Tramadol, Medicines used to treat migraines. Do not take DelayMax at the same time as any of the medicines listed above. If you have taken any of these medicines, you will need to wait 14 days after you stop taking it before you can start taking DelayMax. Once you have stopped taking DelayMax, you will need to wait 7 days before taking any of the medicines listed above. If you are not sure about what to do, talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking this medicine.
- If you are taking certain medicines for fungal infection (including ketoconazole and itraconazole), certain medicines for HIV (including ritonavir, saquinavir, nelfinavir and Atazanavir), Certain antibiotics for treating infection (including telithromycin), Nefazodone (an antidepressant). See also section "Drugs interactions" listed below.
- In children or adolescents under age 18 years.
- In elderly person over age 64 years.
- This medicine should not be taken by women.

**DO NOT USE THIS MEDICINE WITHOUT CONSULTING A PHYSICIAN:** If you have not been diagnosed with premature ejaculation. If you also have another sexual problem such as erectile dysfunction. If you have a history of dizziness from low blood pressure. If you have use recreational drugs such as ecstasy, Lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD), Narcotics or Benzodiazepines. If you drink alcohol. If you have ever had depression, mania, bipolar disorder, schizophrenia. If you have epilepsy. If you have a history of bleeding or blood clotting problems. If you have kidney problems. If you have or are at risk of high pressure in the eye (glaucoma).

**WARNINGS & PRECAUTIONS:** Do not use this medicine frequently or for long periods of time without consulting your doctor. If you are sensitive to any type of food or medicine, consult your doctor prior to commencing treatment. Do not take this medicine more than once every 24 hours or every day. This medicine should not be used by men under 18 or over 64 years of age. Before you start taking this medicine your doctor should perform a test that your blood pressure doesn't drop too much when you stand up from lying down. Avoid alcohol when taking this medicine.

**DRIVING AND USING MACHINE:** you may feel sleepy, dizzy, faint having difficulty concentrating and blurred vision while taking this medicine. If you experience any of these or similar effects, you should avoid driving or operating hazardous machinery. The effect of Alcohol may be increased if taken this medicine and you may be more at risk of injury from fainting or from other side effects if you take this medicine with alcohol.

**NOTE: THIS DRUG CONTAINS LACTOSE.**

**DRUG INTERACTIONS:** Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking, have recently taken, or might take any other medicines. This includes medicines you get without a prescription, such as herbal medicines, this is because DelayMax can affect the way some other medicines work. Also some other medicines can affect the way DelayMax works. Therefore, use of other medicines may affect the maximum dose of DelayMax you're allowed to take. Do not take DelayMax at the same time as any of the following medicines: Medicines for depression called 'monoamine oxidase inhibitors' (MAOIs), Thioridazine (used for schizophrenia), Other medicines for depression: Lithium (a medicine for bipolar disorder), Linezolid (an antibiotic used to treat infections), Tryptophan (a medicine to help you sleep), St John's wort (a herbal medicine), Tramadol (used to treat serious pain), Medicines used to treat migraines. Do not take DelayMax at the same time as any of the medicines listed above. If you have taken any of these medicines, you will need to wait 14 days after you stop taking it before you can start taking DelayMax. Once you have stopped taking DelayMax, you will need to wait 7 days before taking any of the medicines listed above. If you are not sure about what to do, talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking this medicine.

Certain medicines for fungal infection (including ketoconazole and itraconazole), certain medicines for HIV (including ritonavir, saquinavir, nelfinavir and Atazanavir), Certain antibiotics for treating infection (including telithromycin), Nefazodone (an antidepressant).

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking any of the following medicines: Medicines for mental health problems other than depression, NSAID's (such as Ibuprofen or acetylsalicylic acid), Medicines to thin your blood (such as Warfarin), Certain medicines used to treat erectile dysfunction (such as sildenafil, tadalafil or vardenafil) as these medicines may lower your blood pressure possibly upon standing, Certain medicines used to treat high blood pressure and chest pain (angina) (such as verapamil and diltiazem), or enlarged prostate, as these medicines may also lower your blood pressure possibly upon standing, Certain other medicines for fungal infection (such as fluconazole), Certain other medicines for HIV (such as amprenavir and fosamprenavir), Certain other antibiotics for treating infection (such as erythromycin and clarithromycin. Aprepitant (used to treat nausea). If you are not sure if any of the above apply to you, talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking this medicine.

**SIDE EFFECTS:** In addition to the desired effect of the medicine, adverse reactions may occur during the course of taking this medicine. Stop taking this medicine and see your physician immediately, if you suffer from these side effects: seizures, you faint or feel light headed when you stand up, you notice any changes in your mood, you have any thoughts of suicide or harming yourself.

**Fainting and low blood pressure:** This medicine can make you faint or make your blood pressure drop when you stand up, to help lower the chance of this happening follow these instructions:

- Take this medicine with at least one full glass of water.
- Don't take this medicine if you are dehydrated (You don't have enough water in your body).
- If you feel like you might faint (such as feeling sick, feeling dizzy, light headed, confused, sweaty or abnormal heart beat), or feel light headed when you stand up; immediately lie down or sit down with your head between your knees until you feel better.
- Don't stand up quickly after you have been sitting or lying down for a long time. Tell your doctor if you faint when taking this medicine.

**Very common side effects:** Feeling dizzy, headache, feeling sick.

**Common side effects:** Feeling irritable, anxious, agitated or restless, feeling numb or having 'pins and needles', difficulty getting or keeping an erection, sweating more than normal or flushing, diarrhea, constipation or having wind, stomach pain, bloating or being sick, problems sleeping or strange dreams, feeling tired or sleepy, yawning, blocked nose (nasal congestion), a rise in blood pressure, difficulty concentrating, shaking or trembling, lower interest in sex, ringing in the ears, blurred vision, indigestion, dry mouth.

**Uncommon side effects:** Fainting or feeling dizzy upon standing (see advice above), Change in mood, feeling overly excited or feelings of paranoia, Feeling confused, disoriented or unable to think clearly, Slow or irregular heartbeat or increase in heart rate, Loss of sex drive, problems reaching orgasm, Feeling weak, sedated, lethargic or fatigued, Feeling depressed, nervous or indifferent, Feeling hot, jittery, abnormal or drunk, Vision problems, eye pain or dilated pupils, Low or high blood pressure, Feeling itchy or cold sweat, Spinning sensation, Abnormal taste, Teeth grinding.

**Rare side effects:** Feeling dizzy following exertion, sudden onset of sleep, Urgency of bowel action.

If you experience side effects, this includes any side effects not mentioned in this leaflet, or if there is a change in your general health, consult your doctor immediately.

**RECOMMENDED DOSAGE:** DelayMax should be administered according to physician's instructions only depending on the case of patient. The recommended starting dose for all patients is 30 mg, treatment with DelayMax should not be initiated with the 60 mg dose. Only take this medicine 1 to 3 hours prior to sexual activity. Do not take this medicine more than once every 24 hours or every day. DelayMax is not intended for continuous daily use. Do not exceed the recommended dose.

**MISSED DOSE:** If you forget to take this medicine at the specified time or if you have missed several doses, inform your doctor immediately, but never take a double dose.

**DIRECTIONS FOR USE:** Do not chew, crush or split the tablet! Swallow the tablet with at least one full glass of water; with or without food. Do not exceed the recommended dosage. Discuss your DelayMax treatment with your doctor after the first 4 weeks or after 6 doses to see whether you should continue treatment. If treatment is continued, you should see your doctor again to discuss this at least every six months.

**OVERDOSE:** In case of accidental overdose or if a child uses this medicine by accident, seek professional assistance or rush to a hospital emergency room accompanied with the medicine's package. You may feel sick or be sick.

**HOW CAN YOU CONTRIBUTE TO THE SUCCESS OF THE TREATMENT?** Talk to your doctor before you stop taking this medicine. You may have problems in sleeping and feel dizzy after you stop taking this medicine, even if you have not taken it every day. If you have any further questions on the use of this medicine, ask your doctor, pharmacist or nurse.

**AVOID POISONING:** This medicine contains substances, which can be poisonous or fatal in large doses to children and/or infants, therefore must be kept out of their reach. This medicine has been prescribed for the treatment of your illness; it may harm other patients. Do not give this medicine to your relatives, neighbors, or anybody else. Do not take medicine in the dark! Check the label and the dose each time you take your medicine. Please note the expiry date of the medicine! In case of doubt consult the pharmacist who dispensed the medicine to you.

**STORAGE:** Store tablets at temperature not exceeding 25°C in their original package. Medicines do not remain valid after the expiration date even if they are kept in their original package and were stored under the recommended storage conditions.

**PRESENTATION:** A box of one blister of 3 & 4 film-coated tablets.

Pharmacare PLC- Beitunia- Industrial Zone  
P.O. Box 677 - Ramallah, Palestine



**نشرة المريض**  
**ملزم بوصفة طبية**  
**يجب قراءة النشرة جيدا قبل البدء بالاستعمال**  
**ديلي ماكس® و ديلي ماكس® فورت حبوب مغلفة**

**التركيب الدوائي:**

ديلي ماكس® حبوب مغلفة: كل حبة تحتوي على ٣٠ ملغم دابوكسيتين (على شكل هيدروكلوريد).  
ديلي ماكس® فورت حبوب مغلفة: كل حبة تحتوي على ٦٠ ملغم دابوكسيتين (على شكل هيدروكلوريد).

**الفعالية العلاجية:** هو مثبط قوي لاسترداد السيروتونين الانتقائي. يساعد الديلي ماكس على تحسين السيطرة على القذف. وهذا ممكن أن يقلل من الاحباط والقلق الذي يصاحب سرعة القذف.  
**دواعي الاستعمال:** يستعمل الديلي ماكس لمعالجة القذف المبكر عند البالغين الذين تتراوح أعمارهم ما بين ١٨-٦٤ عاماً. القذف المبكر هو عندما يقذف الرجل مع أقل إثارة جنسية وقبل ارادته، وهذا من شأنه أن يسبب مشاكل للرجل وقد يسبب مشاكل في العلاقات الجنسية.  
يجب أن يوصف الديلي ماكس فقط للمرضى الذين تنطبق عليهم الشروط التالية:

- وقت كمون أو تأخر القذف داخل المهبل لأقل من دقيقتين.
- القذف المستمر أو المتكرر مع إثارة جنسية عند أقل تحفيز قبل، أثناء أو بعد الإلاج بوقت قصير وقيل رغبات المريض.
- قلق شخصي أو صعوبة في التعامل مع الآخرين كنتيجة للقذف المبكر.
- ضعف السيطرة على القذف.
- إذا كان لديك تاريخ للقذف المبكر في غالبية علاقات الجماع لأكثر من ٦ أشهر سابقة.
- يجب أن يوصف الديلي ماكس عند طلب العلاج قبل النشاط الجنسي المتوقع، ولا يجب أن يوصف الديلي ماكس لتأخير القذف عند الرجال الذين لم يتم تشخيصهم بالقذف المبكر.

**متى لا يجوز استعمال هذا الدواء؟**

- عند المرضى المعروف لديهم حساسية للمادة الفعالة.
- إذا كان لديك مشاكل في القلب مثل قصور القلب أو مشاكل في انتظام ضربات القلب.
- إذا كان لديك تاريخ من الإغماء.
- إذا كان لديك في أي وقت مضى هوس أو إكتئاب حاد.
- إذا كان لديك مشاكل أو متوسطة أو حادة في الكبد.
- إذا كنت تتناول مثبطات المونوأمين أو أكسيديز، أدوية أخرى لعلاج الإكتئاب، الثيوريدازين، الليثيوم، لينزولايد، تريبتوفان، جذور سانت جون، ترامادول، الأدوية المستخدمة لعلاج الصداع النصفي. لا تتناول الديلي ماكس في نفس الوقت مع أي من الأدوية المذكورة أعلاه. إذا كنت قد تناولت أي من هذه الأدوية سوف تحتاج للإنتظار ١٤ يوماً بعد أن تتوقف عن تناولها قبل أن تتمكن من البدء في تناول الديلي ماكس. في حال توقفك عن تناول الديلي ماكس فإنتك تحتاج للإنتظار ٧ أيام قبل تناول أي من الأدوية المذكورة. إذا لم تكن متأكدًا حول ما يجب القيام به، تحدث مع طبيبك أو الصيدلي قبل تناول هذا الدواء.
- إذا كنت تتناول بعض الأدوية لعلاج الفطريات (الكنيتوكونازول والايتراكونازول)، بعض الأدوية المستخدمة لعلاج نقص المناعة المكتسبة (ريتونافير، ساكوينافير، نيفينافير، وارتازانافير)، بعض المضادات الحيوية لعلاج العدوى (كلاريثروميسين)، نيفازودون (مضاد للإكتئاب). انظر كذلك فقرة "التفاعلات بين الأدوية المذكورة أعلاه".
- عند الأطفال والمراهقين تحت عمر ١٨ سنة.
- عند كبار السن الأكثر من ٦٤ عاماً.
- لا يجب أن يؤخذ هذا الدواء من قبل النساء.

**لا يجوز تناول هذا الدواء قبل مراجعة الطبيب:** إذا لم يتم تشخيص القذف المبكر لديك. إذا كان لديك أي مشكلة جنسية أخرى مثل عدم القدرة على الإلتصاب. إذا كان لديك تاريخ من الدوار نتيجة انخفاض ضغط الدم. إذا استعملت العقاقير المثبطة للنشوة مثل الأكتاساي، ثنائي إيثيلاميد حمض الليسرجيك (LSD)، العقاقير المخدرة، البنزوديازيبين. إذا تناولت الكحول. إذا كان لديك في أي وقت مضى اكتئاب، هوس، اضطراب المزاج ثنائي القطب، انفصام الشخصية (الفصام)، الصرع، إذا كان لديك تاريخ في النزيف أو مشاكل تجلط (تخثر) الدم، مشاكل في الكلى، إذا كان لديك أو كنت معرض لخطر ارتفاع ضغط العين (الجلوكوما).

**التحذيرات والاحتياطات:** لا تتناول هذا الدواء بشكل متكرر أو لفترات طويلة من الزمن دون استشارة الطبيب. يجب إبلاغ الطبيب عن أي حساسية لديك لطعام أو عقاقير قبل أن تبدأ العلاج. لا تتناول هذا الدواء أكثر من مرة واحدة كل ٢٤ ساعة أو مرة كل يوم. لا يجب أن يستخدم هذا الدواء من قبل الرجال دون سن ١٨ عاماً أو أكثر من ٦٤ عاماً. قبل البدء بتناول هذا الدواء يجب على طبيبك أن يعمل لك فحص لمعرفة إذا كان ضغط دمك لا ينخفض بشكل كبير إذا انتقلت من وضعية الاستلقاء الى وضعية الوقوف. تجنب شرب الكحول أثناء تناولك لهذا الدواء.  
**السياقة واستخدام الماكينات:** قد تسبب بالدوار، الإغماء، صعوبة في التركيز، غشاوة في الرؤية خلال تناولك لهذا الدواء. إذا عانيت من احد هذه الاعراض أو لاعراض مشابهة يجب عليك تجنب السياقة أو استخدام الماكينات أو الآلات التي تتطلب اليقظة. قد يزداد تأثير الكحول عند تناولك لهذا الدواء وقد تكون معرض لخطر الإغماء أو لاية أعراض جانبية أخرى إذا تناولت هذا الدواء مع الكحول.

**ملاحظة: يحتوي هذا الدواء على اللاكتوز.**

**التفاعلات بين الأدوية:** أخبر طبيبك أو الصيدلي إذا كنت تتناول أو تتناول في الأونة الأخيرة، أو قد تتناول أدوية أخرى بما في ذلك الأدوية التي لا تحتاج إلى وصفة طبية كالمكملات العشبية. وذلك لأن الديلي ماكس قد يؤثر على الطريقة التي تعمل بها بعض الأدوية الأخرى، وأيضا بعض الأدوية قد تؤثر على الطريقة التي يعمل بها الديلي ماكس، ولذلك تناول أدوية أخرى قد يؤثر على الجرعة المقصود من الديلي ماكس المتناولها. لا تتناول الديلي ماكس في نفس الوقت مع أي من الأدوية التالية: مثبطات المونوأمين أو أكسيديز (لعلاج الإكتئاب)، الثيوريدازين (لعلاج مرض انفصام الشخصية)، أدوية أخرى لعلاج الإكتئاب، الليثيوم (دواء لعلاج الاضطراب ثنائي القطب)، لينزولايد (مضاد حيوي لعلاج العدوى)، تريبتوفان (دواء لمساعدتك على النوم)، جذور سانت جون (دواء عشبي)، ترامادول (يستخدم لعلاج الألم الشديد)، الأدوية المستخدمة لعلاج الصداع النصفي. لا تتناول الديلي ماكس في نفس الوقت مع أي من الأدوية المذكورة أعلاه. إذا كنت قد تناولت أي من هذه الأدوية سوف تحتاج للإنتظار ١٤ يوماً بعد أن تتوقف عن تناولها قبل أن تتمكن من البدء في تناول الديلي ماكس. في حال توقفك عن تناول الديلي ماكس فإنتك تحتاج للإنتظار ٧ أيام قبل تناول أي من الأدوية المذكورة. إذا لم تكن متأكدًا حول ما يجب القيام به، تحدث مع طبيبك أو الصيدلي قبل تناول هذا الدواء. بعض الأدوية لعلاج الفطريات (الكنيتوكونازول والايتراكونازول)، بعض الأدوية المستخدمة لعلاج نقص المناعة المكتسبة (ريتونافير، ساكوينافير، نيفينافير، وارتازانافير)، بعض المضادات الحيوية لعلاج العدوى (تيليثروميسين)، نيفازودون (مضاد للاكتئاب). أخبر الطبيب

أو الصيدلي إذا كنت تتناول أي من الأدوية التالية: أدوية لمشاكل الصحة العقلية الأخرى عدا عن الإكتئاب، مضادات الالتهاب الغير ستيرويديية (مثل اليبوبروفين أوالاسيتيل ساليسيليك أسيد)، أدوية لتميع الدم (مثل الوارفارين)، بعض الأدوية المستخدمة لعلاج ضعف الإنصباب (مثل سيلدينافيل، تادالافيل، فاردينايفل) لأن هذه الأدوية قد تؤدي الى انخفاض ضغط الدم عند الوقوف، بعض الأدوية المستخدمة لعلاج ضغط الدم المرتفع والام الصدر/الذبحة الصدرية مثل فيراباميل والديليتام أو تضخم اللغويات، حيث أن هذه الأدوية قد تخفف ضغط الدم ربما عند الوقوف، بعض الأدوية الأخرى للعدوى الفطرية (مثل فلوكونازول)، بعض الأدوية الأخرى لنقص المناعة المكتسبة (مثل اميرينافير وفوساميرينافير). بعض المضادات الحيوية الأخرى لعلاج العدوى (مثل ايريثرومييسين وكلاريثروميسين)، أبريبينات (لعلاج الغثيان). إذا لم تكن متأكدًا من انطباق المذكور أعلاه عليك تحدث مع طبيبك أو الصيدلي قبل تناول هذا الدواء.

**الأعراض الجانبية:** بالإضافة إلى التأثيرات الطبية المرغوبة للدواء، فقد تظهر أثناء فترة الاستخدام بعض الأعراض الجانبية. توقف عن تناول هذا الدواء وراجع طبيبك فوراً إذا عانيت من هذه الآثار الجانبية: نوبات، إغماء أو الشعور بأن رأسك يدور عندما تقف، إذا لاحظت أي تغير في مزاجك، إذا كان لديك أي أفكار بالانتحار أو إيذاء نفسك.  
**الإغماء وانخفاض الضغط:** تناول هذا الدواء ممكن أن يجعلك تعاني من الإغماء أو هبوط في الضغط عند الوقوف، ولأجل ان نقل فرصة ذلك اتبع النصائح التالية:

- تناول هذا الدواء على الأقل مع كأس مليء بالماء.
- لا تتناول هذا الدواء إذا كنت تعاني من الجفاف (لا يحتوي جسمك على كمية كافية من الماء).
- إذا كنت تشعر بانه سيغمر عليك (مثل شعورك بالإغواء، الشعور بالدوار، دوار الرأس، الارتباك، التعرق، عدم انتظام في ضربات القلب)، أو تشعر بدوار الراس عندما تقف: استلق فوراً أو اجلس وضع راسك بين ركبتيك الى ان تتحسن.
- لا تقف بسرعة بعد ان تكون في وضعية الجلوس أو الاستلقاء لمدة طويلة. أخبر طبيبك إذا أصبت بإغماء أثناء تناولك هذا الدواء.

**الأعراض الجانبية الشائعة جدا:** الشعور بالدوار، ألم الرأس، الشعور بالمرض.  
**الأعراض الجانبية الشائعة:** الشعور بسرعة الإنفعال، القلق، التعب أو عدم الشعور بالراحة، الشعور بالخدر كوجود الإبر والدبابيس، صعوبة في الحصول على أو المحافظة على الإنصباب، تعرق أكثر من المعتاد أو إحمرار، إسهال، إمساك أو وجود ريج في البطن، ألم بالمعدة، النخعة أو المرض، مشاكل في النوم أو أحلام مزعجة، الشعور بالتعب أو النعاس، التثاوب، انسداد الأنف (احتقان الأنف)، ارتفاع في ضغط الدم، صعوبة التركيز، الارتعاش أو الارتجاف، قلة الرغبة الجنسية، طنين في الأذنين، عدم وضوح الرؤية، عسر الهضم، جفاف الفم.

**أعراض جانبية غير شائعة:** إغماء أو الشعور بالدوار عند الوقوف (انظر النصيحة أعلاه)، تغيير المزاج، شعور مفرط بالحماسة أو جنون العظمة، شعور بالارتباك، تشويش وعدم القدرة على التفكير بوضوح، بطء ضربات القلب أو عدم انتظامها أو زيادة في ضربات القلب، فقدان الدافع الجنسي، مشاكل في الوصول إلى النشوة الجنسية، شعور بالضيق، خدر، سبات عميق وشعور بالإثارة، شعور بالإكتئاب، عصبية وعدم المبالاة، شعور بالحاررة، نرفزة، غير طبيعي أو في حالة سكر، مشاكل في الرؤية، ألم في العين أو اتساع حدقة العين، انخفاض أو ارتفاع ضغط الدم، شعور بالحكة أو العرق البارد، إحساس بالدوران، طعم غير طبيعي، طحن الأسنان.

**أعراض جانبية نادرة:** شعور بدوار بعد المجهود، بداية نوم مفاجئة، الحاجة الملحة للإخراج. إذا ظهرت لديك أعراض جانبية، وهذا يشمل أعراض جانبية لم تذكر في هذه النشرة أو إذا طرأ تغيير على شعورك العام عليك عندئذ مراجعة الطبيب حالا.

**الجرعة الدوائية:** يجب تناول الديلي ماكس حسب تعليمات الطبيب فقط وذلك حسب حالة المريض. الجرعة الأولية الموصى بها لجميع المرضى هي ٣٠ ملغم، لا يجب أن يبدأ العلاج بالديلي ماكس بجرعة ٦٠ ملغم. تناول هذا الدواء فقط ١-٣ ساعات قبل ممارسة النشاط الجنسي. لا تتناول هذا الدواء أكثر من مرة واحدة كل ٢٤ ساعة أو كل يوم. الديلي ماكس ليس مخصص للاستخدام اليومي المستمر. يجب عدم تجاوز الجرعة الموصى بها.

**الجرعة المنسية:** إذا نسيت تناول الدواء في الوقت المحدد أو إذا نسيت تناول عدة جرعات دوائية، اعمل طبيبك المعالج فوراً، لكن لا يجوز مضاعفة الجرعة.

**إرشادات الاستعمال:** لا تضغط، لا تلظن أو تقسم الحبة. يبلع الدواء مع كأس مليء بالماء مع أو بدون الطعام. لا تتجاوز الجرعة الموصى بها. ناقش مع طبيبك العلاج بالديلي ماكس بعد أول ٤ أسابيع أو بعد ٦ جرعات لمعرفة ما إذا كان يجب مواصلة العلاج. إذا استمر العلاج، يجب عليك مراجعة الطبيب مرة أخرى لمناقشة ذلك على الأقل كل ٦ أشهر.

**الجرعة الزائدة:** في حال استخدام جرعة زائدة أو إذا قام طفلاً باستخدام هذا الدواء بالخطأ يجب البحث عن مساعد متخصص والتوجه إلى الطوارئ مصطحباً غلاف الدواء.

**كيف يمكنك المساهمة في إنجاح العلاج:** تحدث مع طبيبك قبل التوقف عن تناول هذا الدواء. قد يكون لديك مشاكل في النوم وتشعر بالدوار بعد التوقف عن تناول هذا الدواء، حتى لو لم تكن تتناوله كل يوم. إذا كان لديك أي اسئلة أخرى عن تناول هذا الدواء أسأل طبيبك أو الصيدلي أو الممرض.

**لتجنب التسهم:** هذا الدواء يحتوي على مواد قد تكون سامة أو قاتلة للأطفال أو الرضع على جرعات عالية، لذلك يجب حفظ الأدوية في مكان بعيد عن متناول الأطفال أو الرضع وذلك لتفادي إصابتهم بالتسمم. هذا الدواء وصف لعلاج مرضك أنت لذا فقد يسبب الضرر لمريض آخر. لا تعطي هذا الدواء لبارك أو قريبك أو أي شخص آخر. لا يجوز استخدام هذا الدواء في الظلام. يجب التأكد من الدواء والجرعة في كل مرة تتناول فيها الدواء. الرجاء ملاحظة تاريخ انتهاء صلاحية المستحضر. في حالة الشك يجب استشارة الصيدلي الذي صرف لك الدواء.

**التخزين:** تحفظ الحبوب على درجة حرارة لا تتجاوز ٢٥ درجة مئوية في علبتها الأصلية. لا تبقى الأدوية صالحة بعد تاريخ انتهاء صلاحيتها حتى ولو بقيت في علبتها الأصلية وتم حفظها بموجب شروط التخزين.

**الشكل والمحتوى:** علبه تحتوي على شريط واحد يحتوي على ٣ و ٤ حبات مغلفة.

شركة دار الشفاء لصناعة الأدوية- بيوتونيا- المنطقة الصناعية- ص.ب. ٦٧٧- رام الله - فلسطين

